

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 12 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BOB MARTINEZ, et al.,

Appellants/Cross Appellees,

vs.

CASE NO. 77,179

MARK SCANLAN, et al.,

Appellees/Cross Appellants.

DEFENDANT/CROSS-APPELLEE TOM GALLAGHER'S
ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

Submitted by:

DANIEL Y. SUMNER
Attorney for Defendant/
Cross-Appellee
Tom Gallagher
Florida Department of
Insurance
The Capitol, Plaza 11
Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE PLAINTIFFS FAILS TO PROVE THAT THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW CHANGES CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 90-201, LAWS OF FLORIDA, ARE FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	4
a. The Tests to be Applied	4
b. The Legislative Ojective and Its Underlying Basis	7
c. Plaintiffs' Witness Testimony	11
II. THE MANDATORY RATE ROLLBACK AND RATE FREEZE CONTAINED IN SECTION 57 OF CHAPTER 90-201, LAWS OF FLORIDA, DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS, AND CAN BE IMPLEMENTED IN AN ACTUARIALLY REASONABLE MANNER	24
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD ALL OF THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 90-201, LAWS OF FLORIDA, WERE NOT VIOLATIVE OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 21 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	28
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE SPECIFIC PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 90-201, LAWS OF FLORIDA, WERE NOT VIOLATIVE OF DUE PROCESS LAW AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

<u>Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hospital,</u> 440 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1983)	3, 6, 7, 30, 31, 33, 42, 46
<u>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum,</u> 358 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1978)	40
<u>Carr v. Central Florida Aluminum,</u> 402 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	37
<u>Clermont v. Rumph,</u> 450 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	28
<u>Day v. High Point Condominium Resorts, Ltd.,</u> 521 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 1988).	4
<u>Department of Business Regulation v. Smith,</u> 471 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	41
<u>Department of Corrections v. Florida Nurse's Association,</u> 508 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1987)	5
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford - Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.,</u> 434 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1983).	40
<u>Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Co. v. Ayala,</u> 501 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).	38, 42
<u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Von Stetina,</u> 474 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1978)	42
<u>Iglesia v. Floran,</u> 394 So.2d 994 (Fla. 1981)	30
<u>In re Estate of Greenburg,</u> 390 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1980).	5, 6, 46
<u>Jacobellis v. Ohio,</u> 378 U.S. 184, 84 S Ct. 1676 (1964).	32
<u>Johns v. May,</u> 402 So.2d 1169, (Fla. 1981)	41
<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973.	29, 31, 38

Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Company,
296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974) 5, 47

Mahoney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
440 So.2d 1285 (Fla. 1983). 30, 31, 33, 36

Newton v. McCotter,
475 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1985) 30, 31, 33

Northridge General Hospital v. City of
Oakland Park, 374 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1979) 6

Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corporation,
403 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981) 6

Regency Inn v. Johnson,
442 So.2d 870 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 28

Sasso v. Ram Property Management,
452 So.2d 932 (Fla. 1984) 30

Scholastic Systems, Inc. v. LeLoup,
307 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1975) 31, 33

Smith v. Department of Insurance,
507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987). 7

State v. Canova,
94 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1957). 46

The Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh,
355 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1978). 32

The Florida High School Activities Association
Inc. v. Thomas, 434 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1983) 41

Voce v. State,
457 So.2d 541 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984),
pet. for review den., 464 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1985) 41

Wood v. Harry Harmon Insulation,
511 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 31

Woods v. Holy Cross Hospital,
591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979) 4

STATUTES

Chapter 90-201, Laws of Florida	PASSIM
Section 18, Chapter 90-201, Laws of Florida	28, 40
Section 20, Chapter 90-201, Laws of Florida	28
Section 57, Chapter 90-201, Laws of Florida	22, 23, 37
440.02 (24), F.S.	25
440.11 (1), F.S..	30
440.13 (4) (e), F.S.	13
440.15 (3) (a) (1), F.S..	30
440.15 (3) (a) (3), F.S..	19
440.15 (3) (b) (2), F.S..	17
440.15 (3) (b) 4 d., F.S..	43, 44, 45
440.15 (3) (b) 4 e., F.S..	28, 44, 45
440.16 (7), F.S..	30
440.19, F.S..	15
440.26, F.S..	18
440.38, F.S..	20

OTHER CITATIONS

Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution.	43
Article I, Section 21, Florida Constitution	28, 29, 31
